

No. 06-11543

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY BEGAY

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

STEPHEN P. MCCUE
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
MARGARET A. KATZE*
ASSISTANT FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER
CHARLES MCCORMACK
RESEARCH AND WRITING
SPECIALIST
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
111 Lomas NW, Suite 501
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 346-2489

Counsel for Petitioner

December 28, 2007

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. RECIDIVIST DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, AS DEFINED UNDER NEW MEXICO LAW, IS NOT A “VIOLENT FELONY” BECAUSE IT IS NOT A VIOLENT, ACTIVE PROPERTY CRIME TYPICAL OF CAREER CRIMINALS THAT BECOMES MORE DANGEROUS WHEN COMMITTED WITH A FIREARM	1
A. The government’s reading of the “otherwise” clause ignores its context and conflicts with this Court’s precedent.	2
B. Canons of statutory construction establish the “otherwise” clause offenses must be similar to the enumerated offenses.	11
C. The legislative history supports the “similar crimes” interpretation.	14
D. The government misreads <i>James</i>	16
E. Recidivist DWI, as defined under New Mexico law, is not a violent, active property crime typical of career criminals that becomes more dangerous when committed with a firearm.	17
II. RECIDIVIST DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, AS DEFINED UNDER NEW MEXICO LAW, IS NOT A “VIOLENT FELONY” BECAUSE IT HAS NO <i>MENS REA</i> ELEMENT.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. RECIDIVIST DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, AS DEFINED UNDER NEW MEXICO LAW, IS NOT A “VIOLENT FELONY” BECAUSE, BASED SOLELY ON ITS ELEMENTS, IT IS NOT “PUNISHABLE BY IMPRISONMENT FOR A TERM EXCEEDING ONE YEAR.”	19
IV. RECIDIVIST DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, AS DEFINED UNDER NEW MEXICO LAW, IS NOT A “VIOLENT FELONY” BECAUSE IT DOES NOT INVOLVE CONDUCT THAT PRESENTS A SERIOUS POTENTIAL RISK OF PHYSICAL INJURY TO ANOTHER.....	21
V. THE CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE DOCTRINE AND THE RULE OF LENITY PROHIBIT INCLUSION OF RECIDIVIST DWI, AS DEFINED UNDER NEW MEXICO LAW, IN THE ACCA’S “OTHERWISE” CLAUSE.	25
A. The constitutional avoidance doctrine prohibits inclusion of recidivist DWI, as defined under New Mexico law, in the ACCA’s “otherwise” clause.	26
B. The rule of lenity prohibits inclusion of recidivist DWI, as defined under New Mexico law, in the ACCA’s “otherwise” clause.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	6
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	27
<i>Board of Educ. v. Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979)	10
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	25
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	2, 7, 25
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	20
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	2, 7
<i>Huguley Mfg. Co. v. Galetton Cotton Mills</i> , 184 U.S. 290 (1902)	10
<i>James v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1586 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	11
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust and Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	2, 10
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	3, 4, 7, 28
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 127 S. Ct. 625 (2006)	3
<i>Pollgreen v. Morris</i> , 911 F.2d 527 (11th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Reiche v. Smythe</i> , 80 U.S. 162 (1871)	11
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988)	2
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	27
<i>Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>State v. Anaya</i> , 933 P.2d 223 (N.M. 1996)...	20, 23
<i>State v. Begay</i> , 17 P.3d 434 (N.M. 2001)	20
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 15 P.3d 1233 (N.M. 2000) ..	22
<i>State v. Rios</i> , 980 P.2d 1068 (N.M. Ct. App. 1999)	19
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 36 P.3d 446 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001)	22
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 449 F.3d 154 (D.C. Cir.), <i>on reconsideration</i> , 463 F.3d 1 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992)	3
<i>United States v. Golden</i> , 466 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. Apr. 9, 2007) (No. 06-10751).....	8
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 439 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006).....	6, 9, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965).....	10
<i>United States v. Parson</i> , 955 F.2d 858 (3d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 06-1646 (U.S. filed June 11, 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 159 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 1998).....	26, 27

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	8, 20
65 Fed. Reg. 50034-03 (Aug. 16, 2000)	25
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-8-102(E)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
NHTSA, <i>Traffic Safety Facts</i> tbl 10 (Aug. 2007) available at http://www.nhtsa.dot.gov/portal/nhtsa_static_file_downloader.jsp?file=/staticfiles/ DOT/NHTSA/NCSA/Content/RNotes/2007/810821.pdf (last visited Dec. 26, 2007)..	23
USSG § 4B1.2,	4, 9, 25
USSG § 4B1.4, cmt.	9
